Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if a court of competent 

jurisdiction, or an Arbitrator agreed upon by the Parties, determines that Agency has breached the terms 
of this Agreement, the total liability of Agency shall not exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), 
or if Client paid Agency fees less than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), then the Agency’s total 
liability shall not exceed the said lesser amount paid by Client for Agency fees.  IN NO EVENT WILL 
AGENCY BE LIABLE TO CLIENT FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, 
EXEMPLARY, PAIN AND SUFFERING, EMOTIONAL DISTRESS, PUNITIVE OR SPECIAL